## FIRST INFORMATION

## FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION-

Sub. Division:- Porompat

FIR No.285(10)2023 HNG-PS U/S 135 (a)(e) Electricity Act 03

District :- Imphal East District

Date & hours of occurrence:On 05/10/2023 at @ 01:30 pm

Date & hour when report	Place of occurrence & distance & direction from Police station	Date of despatch from police station 05/10/2023	
On 05/10/2023 at 06:20 pm	At Lamlongei Mayai Leikai about 3 KM East from PS.		

N.B.- A first information must be authenticated by the signature mark of thumb impression of informant and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name & residence of informant/complai nant	Name & residence of accused	Brief description of offence with section and of property carried off if any	Step taken regarding investigation explanation of delay in recording information	Result of the case
Waikhom Bailo Singh (35) yrs S/o W. Lalmani Singh of Heingang Awang Leikai, Manager, Lamlong Sub-Div I, IED-IV, MSPDCL	Meitankeishangbam Khogen Meitel (43) yrs S/o M. Juge of Lamlongei Mayai Leikal, Mantripukhri.	Theft of electricity  Punishable U/S-135 (a) (e) Electricity Act & 03	SI G. Meichanglung of HNG-PS will please investigate the case	

OE Overleaf

Inspt. OC/HNG-PS 05/10/2023

Officer-in-charge
Helingung Police Station
Imphal Fast Distric

Signed: Kh. Pathou Meetel

Signed :- Kh. Pathou Meetel
Designation :-Inspt, OC/HNG-PS

Dated:- 05/10/2023

Officer-In-charge
Heinging Police Station
Imphal First District

The Officer-In-Charge Heingang Police Station.

Subject:- Lodging of FIR for taking necessary action under the Electricity Act. 2003

against the user

User: Meitankeishangbam Khogen Meitei

Address : Lamlongei Mayai Leikai

On receipt of information through reliable source regarding commission of theft of Sir, Electricity at the premises of M. Khogen Meitei S/o M. Juge, a technical inspection was conducted with/without Police asistace on 05/10/2023 at 01:50 pm by our authorised inspection team which comprised of the following officials.

- 1. Kh. Dinamani S/o (L) Kh. Kanhai, A.M.
- 2. Th. Chingkhei S/o Th. Budhamani, D.M.
- 3. S. Ningeljao S/o S. Gambhir, J.T.A.
- 4. Kh. Firoj Ali S/o Kh. Ayub Ali, J.T.A.
- 5. N. John S/o N. Lokeshwor, J.T.A.
- 6. T. Milanjit S/o T. Tenden, J.T.A.

A request was made to Kh. Dinamani S/o (L) Kh. Kanhai of Moirangkhom for taking the photograph/video being committed. (A copy of the inspection/inquiry report duly signed by the concerned officer/staff is enclosed herewith for your ready reference). The following seized materials/documents are enclosed for reference.

- Seizure memo
- 2. photographs
- Inspection Report/Assessment order.

As a result of the technical inspection it is apparent that Meitankeishangbam Khogen Meitei was indulged in theft of electricity by reason of Sec 135(a)(e) of the Electricity Act, 2003. The connected load at the time of inspection found was 2000 watts. The accused(named above) was found to be utilizing the stolen electricity for the House hold light (domestic)/commercial purposed. At the time of inspection as aforesaid the following person(s) M. Khogen Meitei was found in charge of and responsible at the site in question for the theft of electricity.

It is, therefore, requested that an FIR may kindly be registered against above name accused person/persons who was indulging in the act of theft of electricity and he/they be arrested and proceeded in accordance with provision of law. The undersigned official is duly authorized by the department to lodge the complaint and this complaint is instituted at the instance of Imphal Electrical Division-IV and no separate sanction or consent of department is required to lodged this complaint

Dated:- 05/10/2023

Yours faithfuly Sd/-W. Bailo Singh Manager Lamlong Sub-Div I, IED-IV MSPDCL